IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRINIA
##1 COURT SQUARE, SUITE 203
PARKERSBURG WV 26101

IN RE: MINUTES OF MEETING HELD
MONDAY, APRIL 7, 2011

PRESENT: DAVID BLAIR COUCH, PRESIDENT
WAYNE DUNN, COMMISSIONER
STEPHEN GAINER, COMMISSIONER

At 9:30 A.M., the County Commission of Wood County met in regular session. They signed

purchase orders, invoices, orders and other correspondence.

AGENDA AND DISCUSSION ITEMS

At 9:30 A.M., the County Commission approved four of the five proposed Change Orders for
the Wood County Justice Center. (Orders M/1394, A/736, A/737, A/738)

At 9:45 A.M., the County Commission met with Rich Shaffer, Wood County Assessor, who
updated the Commission on the status of the West Virginia Division of Motor Vehicles’ temporary
location of their offices in the Judge Black Annex. He stated there has been no date set for them to
open, but they do seem to be moving towards opening up in the Annex.

At 10:30 A.M., the County Commission met with Jeff Williams, Wood County Day Report
Center Director, to discuss the non-profit status their drug lab is attempting to procure. The County
Commission authorized Mr. Williams to apply for the non-profit status. (A/734)

At 11:30 A.M., the County Commission met with Steve Nicely and Dave Ashley from the

Convention and Visitors Bureau to discuss the affect the Innovative Programming Grant is having on

the local motels.




ORDERS APPROVED AND ATTACHED TO THESE MINUTES
A/733, A/734, A/735, A/736, A/737, A/738, M/1394, M/1395, M/1396, M/1397

Having no further scheduled appointments or business to attend to, the County Commission

adjourned.

APPROVED:
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id Blair Couch, President
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Wayne Dunn/éﬁmissioner

PR

Stephen Gainer, Commissioner

To listen to this meeting, please refer to DVD labeled April 7, 2011.




Wood County Commission Meeting
Held April 7, 2011
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Wood County Commission

04/07/2011
1 Court Square, Suite 203
Parkersburg, WV 26101

Agenda topics
9:30 AM APPROVE AND SIGN MINUTES, ORDERS, MARTY SEUFER,
PURCHASE ORDERS, INVOICES, NEW ROAD | COUNTY
NAMES AND ANY OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE | ADMINISTRATOR
DUTIES
9:30 AM DISCUSS CHANGE ORDERS FOR THE
JUSTICE CENTER
10:30 AM DISCUSS NON-PROFIT STATUS JEFF WILLIAMS, DAY
REPORT CENTER
DIRECTOR
Special notes: 1. Vacancies on Boards and Commissions
2. Building Enforcement Properties
3. Contribution Requests
4, County Facilities
5. Meldahl Subdivision Agreement
6. Discuss Humane Society Contract
7. Phillips Court Alley - WTAP
8. Discuss Change Orders for Justice Center
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APRIL 7,2011

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE
PURCHASE OF A ROAD SIGN FOR EMPIRE LAKE DRIVE.

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County, upon a motion made by David
Blair Couch, seconded by Stephen Gainer and made unanimous by Wayne Dunn, did hereby
AUTHORIZE the purchase of a road sign for EMPIRE LAKE DRIVE. Said sign was requested

by Henry Oldaker, 101 Empire Lake Drive, Parkersburg, WV.

APPROVED:

,,,,,,,
-

,,,,,,,,,,,,
- ,w / / /‘ /M

/ el .,,, s, ¥l 5 <
= . - N e
Wayne EM Commissioner

/ ”ZﬁA ;{""? Lanerd Ziﬂ e

“Stephen Gainer, Commissioner

A/733
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APRIL 7, 2011
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINJA
IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE

WOOD COUNTY DAY REPORT CENTER DRUG TESTING LAB
TO APPLY FOR NON-PROFIT STATUS.

—— . —t i —

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County upon a motion made by David
Blair Couch, seconded by Stephen Gainer and made unanimous by Wayne Dunn, did hereby
AUTHORIZE the Wood County Day Report Center Drug Testing Lab to apply to the United
States Internal Revenue Service for non-profit status. Said Authorization is upon the
recommendation of Jeff Williams, Director of the Wood County Day Report Center.

APPROVED:

THE coqu?WOMMISS;gjﬁﬁF WOOD COUNTY
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April 7, 2011

To: The Wood County Commission

From: Jeff Williams/ Regional Director DRC

Subject: Authorization for payment to the IRS to accompany IRS form 1023

Gentlemen:

As you are aware, over the past few months we have been taking steps to make our drug
testing laboratory a separate non-profit organization in order to be allowed to bill
Medicaid and Medicare as well as other private insurance carriers for our drug testing
services. To that end, we have filed the appropriate incorporation papers with the State of
West Virginia and have been granted a separate FEIN number for our lab. Additionally,
we have filed the paperwork and have received our West Virginia business license in the
name of The West Virginia Drug Testing Laboratories, Inc.

As the last step in this process, I have finished the paperwork for IRS form 1023, which
is our application to them to be granted non-profit status, and the form is ready to be
mailed out. I must attach a check payable to the Internal Revenue Service in the amount
of $850.00. T am asking The Commission at this time to authorize this payment, and
direct Finance to issue the check in the above amount and payable to the IRS so that I can
attach the check to the paperwork and get it sent out as soon as possible.

I have already spoken to the Directors of the other four Day Report Centers who also
have drug labs in their facilities, and they have agreed that as they become certified to bill
under this non-profit status as part of the West Virginia Drug Testing Laboratories, Inc,
they will be required to reimburse Wood County for their percentage of the cost of seiting
u1p the medical billing and applying for our non-profit status. I respectfully urge you to
authorize this payment. Thanks you for your attention in this matter.

fet'y ¥ Williams
Regional Director/ DRC

ce: Finance
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APRIL 7, 2011

TN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE

EXPENDITURE FOR THE WOOD COUNTY SHERIFF’S
DEPARTMENT TO QUTFIT THEIR NEW VEHICLES.

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County upon a motion made by David
Blair Couch, seconded by Stephen Gainer and made unanimous by Wayne Dunn, did hereby
AUTHORIZE the expenditure by the Wood County Sheriff’s Office to outfit six (6) new
vehicles with lights, sirens, etc. Said expenditure will be paid out of the Wood County
Commission General Fund Capital Outlay account,

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY COMMISSIQN;OF WOOD COUNTY

4L ,é%w e .

Wayne}})(ﬁn Comimissioner
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“Stephen Gainer, Commissioner

A/T35
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APRIL 7, 2011
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY AUTHORIZE A
CHANGE ORDER FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE WOOD
COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER.

ORDER

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County upon a motion made by Wayne

Dunn, seconded by David Blair Couch and made unanimous by Stephen Gainer, did hereby

AUTHORIZE Proposed Change Order Number G-04 for construction of the Wood County

Justice Center to be APPROVED. Said Change Order is for installing helical piers at the

entrance of the building. Said Change Order is in the amount of sixteen thousand one hundred

six dollars and twenty cents ($16,106.20).

A/136

A copy of said Change Order is attached to this Order and should be made a part thereof.
APPROVED:

THE CO /J?I' COMM'ISSTON OF WOOD COUNTY

“’7 ,// WM """
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Wayne Dy Connmsszonc;

Stephen G'Enner, Commlssmnei
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A Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: G-04 A OWNER:
Wood County Justice Center DATE: April 6, 2011 .
Parkecsburg, WV ARCHITECT: £
10 CONTRACTOR (Name and address):  ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 0932 CONTRACTOR:
farvis, Downing and Emch, Ine. (JD &  CONTRACT DATE: Wovember 36, 2010 FIELD: [}
E) - CONTRACT FOR: General Censtruction

200 G, C & P Road OTHER: []
P. O, Box 6253

Wheeling WV 26003

THE CONTRAGT 15 CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Include, where applicable, any ndisputed amount attributable to previously executed Constructian Change Directives)

Provide alt labor, materials and equipment necessary to install helieal plers at front of canepy due to soft soils.

The original Contract Sum was 4,903,900.00

$
“The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 69,863.27
The Contract Sum prior to s Change Order was $ 4,973,763.27
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of ] 16,106.20
The new Confract Sum ingluding this Change Order will be $ 4 989,860.47

‘The Conirzct Time will be increased by Zero () days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Qrder therefors is November 17, 2011

NOTE; This Changs Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have

heen authorized by Constauction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Clontractor, in which case a Change Order Is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive..

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

ZMM, Ine. . Jarvis, Downing and Bmch, Ine. (JD & E)  Wood County Justice Center

ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name}

222 Lee Street, West, Charleston, WV 200 G, C & P Road, P. 0. Box 6233, No. 1 Court Square, Suite 203,
25302 Wheeling WV 26003 Parkersburg, WV 26101
ADBRESS . ADDRESS ADDRESS

BY (Signafure) BY Signature) BY (Signature)

Glenn Savage

{Typed name) {Typed name) {Typed name)

DATE DATE . DATE

AtA Document G701™ - 2001, Copyright @ 1978, 1967, 2000 and 2001 by The Amercan institute of Architects, Al rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®
Docuinent is protectsd by U.S. Gopyright Law and Internatienal Treatles. Unautharized reproduciion or distribution of {hs MA® Dacument, or any
portlon of it, may resuil in severs civll and oriminal penaltiae, and will be prosecuted 1o the maximum extent possibie under the law. This decument was

produtad by AIA software at 15:51:33 on ¢4/06/2011 under Order No.4817159526_1 which explres on G4/20/2012, and Is not for resale.
tiser Notes: {1833981751)




e HELCAL YiERS
Jarvis, Downing & Emch, Inc. PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
200 G.C, & P.Road No. 010
?. 0. Box 6253 Phone; 304-232-5000

Wheeling, WV 26003 Fax: 304-232-0619

TITLE:  Helical Piers at New Canopy DATE: 4/6/2011
PROJECT: Wood Co. Commission - Justice Center JOB: 3168

TO: Attn: Glenn Savage CONTRACT NO: 1
ZNMM, Inc, -
222 Lee Street, West
Charleston, WV 25302
Phone: 304-342-0159 Fax: 304-345-8144

DESGRI?T{@N@F&R@P@SKL Do pLeNREINMLAL G GR TN s i ;
Per your request, JD&E is p!eased to prov:de pricing for mstaﬂatlon of helical piers at new canopy per ZMM Sketch S’71~R2 and
(feotechnical Report provided.

RE: PCO 'Te: ZMM 1“1 om: JAR : Number: 010

Attached js proposal for helical ptermstaliatlon up 10 a depth of 28 feet. A unit cost price for addiitional depth will be $250 per
additional 7-foot section per each pler.

This additional scope of work will affect the Substantial Completion Date.

If this is acceptable, please issue a change order at your earliest convenience.

Sl T Saes. 0T % W AR TRV B 5 . MALTER AR SV ET 90T 4 RNEa R g ay
font £ rescripfion e -Qanntsty Sy + - apiRateiay dmountNsbAmonnt
01.00 Subcontract: MceCloy 1.009 Lot $8.750.00 0.00% $0.00 $8,750.00
Consaucton {attached}
01.61 JO&E OH&Y @ H% 1.000 Lot $875.00 4.00% $0.00 $875.00
{subcontracts)
02.00 JD&B: Base Bid Colnmn . 1.000 Lot {51,800.06) 0.,00% 30.60 (81,800.00)
Footings Credit ’
02.01 ID&E: Concrete Grade Beans 1.00¢ Lot ' 55,675.00 0.60% 5000 8567500
per Sketeh, Lump Sum:
02,02 ID&E Supervision (mcinde.s 30600 Hrs. 876.60 6.00% $0.60 $2,160.00
OH&P)
03.00 Bond @ 1.18% . ' 1.600 Eot £184.08 8.00% $0.00 $184.08
04.00 B&O Taxes @ 2% 1.600 Lot $322.12 0.00% $0.00 $322.12
Unit Cost: $16,106.20
Unit Tax: $0.00
TInit Total; $16,106.20
APPROVAL:
By: By:
Jagson Costello - Glenn Savage
Date: Date:

Bupodition &




3043448471 ba/s08/2011 12:38 11137 P.061/001

Phone 304,342.9440 Fax 304.344.947

CLOSNG THE GAP ONALL FOUNDATION sROBLEMS  wiww.miccloyconstruction.com

Aprl 6, 2011

Tarvis, Downing & BEmeh, Ing
200 G.C. & P Roud

B0, Box 6253

Whealing, WV, 26003

RE: Waad Co, Commission - Justice Center

McCloy Constritction will provide labor and material {o install 7 helical pier foundations to a
depth of 28 feet for & lump sum of $8,750.00. GC to excavate grade besm prior to pur
installation of the helical piers. We will instalt the helical pier and out off material at the
elevation of the lowest layer of reinforoing steel, GC fo furnish and install reinforcement rods
and concrete in grade beam,

This price Is based on the Geotechnical recommendations of s thrae helix pier to a depth of 28
feet. No engineering is included in this proposal.

Submitted by, )
MgCloy Congtruction

el I

ohhit R, Knight,

SR B

202 Ferry Street Chavleston, WV. 25314
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APRIL 7, 2011

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY AUTHORIZE A

CHANGE ORDER FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE WOOD
COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER.

— — — —

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County upon a motion made by Wayne
Dunn, seconded by David Blair Couch and made unanimous by Stephen Gainer, did hereby
AUTHORIZE Proposed Change Order Number G-03 for construction of the Wood County
Justice Center to be APPROVED. Said Change Order is for removing the rear concrete slab.
Said Change Order is in the amount of thirty-eight thousand forty dollars and eighty-eight cents
($38,040.88).

A copy of said Change Order is attached to this Order and should be made a part thereof.

APPROVED:

,_,m-""

}aﬁd’ﬁ /au é’/ 1ch Pleszdent
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Wayi ;;ﬁ' nn, Commissioner
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M/// /// o

Stephen Gainer, Commissioner

A7737
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A Document G701" ~ 2001

Change Order

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: G-03
DATE: April 6, 2011

PROJECT (Name and addyess):

Wood County Justice Center
Parkersburg, WV

TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):  ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 0932

OWNER:
ARCHITECT:
CONTRACTOR:

Tarvis, Downing and Bmch, Jne. (1D &  CONTRACT DATE: Navember 30, 2010 FIELD: (]
E) CONTRACT FOR: General Constiuction

" 200G, C &P Road OTHER: [_]
P. O. Box 6253
Wheeling WV 26003

THE CONTRAGT 15 CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(fnclude, where applicable, any undisputed amaunt attribtable to previeusly executed Construction Change Directives)

Provide all labor, materials and equipment necessary to resmove exterior concrete slab, excavate soil 2' deep, replace with Fabric and

compacted stone,

The original Contract Sum was $ 4,903,900.00
The net change by previousty guthorized Change Orders $ 31,822,39
The Coniract Swm prior to 1his Change Order was % 4,635,722.39
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 38,040.88
The new Confract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 4,973,763.27

The Contract Thne will be ingreased by Zero (0} days.

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Noventber 17, 2011

NOTE: This Change Order does not inciude changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have
bean anthorized by Construction Chanpe Directive unifl the cost and time have been agreed npon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive..

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER,

ZMM, Ine, Jarvis, Downing and Bmch, Ine. (I D & B)  Wood County Justice Center
ARCHITECT (Firm name} CONTRAGTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name}

222 Lee Street, West, Charleston, WV 200G, C & P Road, P, 0. Box 6253, No. 1 Court Square, Suite 205,
25302 Wheeling WV 26003 Parkersburg, WV 26101
ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS

BY (Signature) BY (Signature} BY [Signmure)

(Glenn Savage

(Typed name} {Typed name) (Typed nama)

DATE DATE DATE

AlA Document GTO1™ .- 2001, Copyright © 1979, 1887, 2000 and 2001 by The American Instilute of Archltects. Al rghts reservad, WARNING: This re
frocument is protecfed hy U.8. Copyright Law and internatlonat Yreatles. Unautherized réproduction or distibution of this AIA® Documant, or any
portion of It, may result i severa clvl and ¢riminal penalites, and will he prosscuted to the maximum extent possible under the faw. This document was

producad by AIA software at 15:43:51 on 04/06/201 T under Ordor No.4B17159526_1 which expires on 94{2012042, and Is not for resale.

User Notes:

{1768974169)
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Jarvis, Downing & Emch; Ine¢.
200 G. C. & P. Road
P. 0. Box 6253 Phone: 304-232-5000

Wheeling, WV 26003 Fax: 304-232-0619

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. (07R1

TITLE: Exc/Demo Existing Concrete
PROJECT: Woed Co. Commission - Justice Center

TO: Attn: Glenn Savage
ZMM, Inc.
222 Lee Street, West
Charleston, WV 25302
Phone: 304-342-0159 Fax: 304-345-8144

RE: PCO To: ZMM From:JAR

DATE: 4/6/2011
JOB: 3168
CONTRACT NO: 1

Numbeyr: 007R1

IS

Per your request, ID&E is pleased to provide pricing for excavation and derolition of unforeseen existing concrete at rear of building.
Area to be excavated: Approximately 30" x 200' x 2° deep. Also, provide and place 24 inches of new stone backfill over stabilization

fabric.
This additional scope of work will affect the Substantial Completion Date,

If this is acceptable, please issue a change order at your earliest convenience.

ftenls DessEbion: T - Stookdl” - . Quanity Uil T UnieRfied  TacRatedixAmmount Nethmbund

61,00 Subcontract: Brown's " 1800 Lot $42,276.63 0.00% $0.00 842,276.63
Excavating {attached) )

01,81 Subcontract: Kelly Paving C 1.000 Let {310,690.00)  0.00% $0.00  (310,690.00)

{attached} - Non-supply of
&-inch gravel base

0102  IDABOHAP @ 0% 1000 Lot $3,15866  0.00% $0.00 $3,158,66
(subcontracts) :
02.00 ID&E Supervision {includes 30,000 Hrs, $76.00 0.00% $0.00 $2,106.00
OH&P)
0300  Bond @ 1.18% 1000 Lot $434.77 0.00% $0.00 $434.97
0400  B&D Taxes @2% - 1000 Lot §760.82  0.00% $0.00 $760.82
Unit Cost: - $38,040.88
Unit Tax: $0.00
Unit Total: $38,040.88
APPROVAL:
By: By:
Jason Costello Glenn Savage
Date: Date:

Bxpedition ¥,
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BROWN'S EXCAVATING INC o
55 Boat Clab Prive- . Phone 304-652+2842

Sistersville, WV 26175 _ ' Fax  304-652-1508
eriebrowns@frontier.com .

. March 31, 2011

JD&E
Whesling, WV

Re; Wood Counfy Justice Center
Demo & remove concrele
+  Replsed 3/31/11 Addiflannel excavalion rrmI stone

Cencrete yung along the entive side ofbmldmg £-12 Inches below the sm'faca and approx:mately 12 feet fo the
outside edge of concrete, Concrete 8 — 12 inches thick.
Site js filled veith scrap concrete, wood, and other juuk material

1 Strip overburden off of concrete 4 hours
2 Deimo conerele ) 6 hows
3 Excavate and remove from site an area 30° x 200" x 2

the length of the building 20 howrs
4 Provids, place, and compact 24 inches storo back£ill over

Stabilization fabrie . 20 hours

Cost  $42,276.63 .

Erfc Brown

Brown’s Excavating Ine, Is a Service Disabled Veteran Owned Business

P T Y T T T SR S J SN SN S NN NN T TR R S TN B B N S




dpril 1, 2041
Page 2

Stahilize Fast Side of Justice Center

LABORER
OPERATOR
FOREMAN

EXC 160
K15
HAMMER
DOZER
ROLLER

DUMP TRUCK

STONE
FABRIC

BASE
PROFT
TAX

SUB TOTAL
CIIYB&O
TAX

50
50
32

30

20
.10

50

840

15%
6%

2%

LABOR EQUIP MATERIAL
5 4434 3 2,217.00
$ 5808 $ 295150
5 6100 $ 1,952.00
$ E5.00 $1,650.00
$ 45,00 $ 270,00
$ 45,00 3 900.00
3 35,00 % 350:00
5 75.00 $3,750.00
$ 2400 . $20;160.00
$ 37500 : o & 750.00
$ 742050 $6,920,00 $20,910.00
§ 34,950.50
§ 524258
$ 1,25460
$ 41,447.68
4 82895

$§ 42,276.63




. APR-éHGiI 83:52P  FROM-KELLY PAVIHG . +740 373 ‘6305 T-104  b.o01/001 B34
OFFIGE # (304) 424-7368/FAX # (740) ¥/u-tbUb '
KELLY PAVING, INC.
RO, BOX- 366
WILLIAMSTOWN, WV 26187-0366

Date _April &, 2011

TO: Jarvig, Dowmting & Buch, Ine.
2.0, Box 6253
Wheeling, WV 26003

Cientflamen:

We are pleased to offer the: foliowing guetation: ,
PROJECT Wood County Justilee Cemter (Rev. YITANY

DESCRIPTION:

Asphalt Pavement )

5.5% YYDOT Type IT HLAC Base "
1,5" wWvBOT Typs I HLAG Wearing ’ T
Approximate area 755 8% 32/ 135

»01&63{141}1 ((_J)m“}?
Total Price é‘;i;féﬂi.;‘ai)s}ﬂé‘> -
rrspaved il oonpact Sy OEhers

‘})/ ] " e . \ . o ’
Dedve f- ﬂi, 690 o t,miaﬁye,nm,[ by se

Strips accorslng to plans

NOTE: **Subgradesghall sbe

'We propase hersby to-farnish material, equipment-and labot, All workto he completed-in a
workmanlike rmanner. We are fully inaured and all.our ermployess are covered by Wotkmans Qom-

pangation Instrance. £

Quotations are:made for speciiic jobs ot prajects and must ot be construes as our-guotation

over an Indafinite period of time-unless stated otherwise,
RAYMENT I8 TO BE MADE I FULL AT COMPLETION OF JOB UNLESS BTATED.
Trusting that we may havethe pleasure of serving yo, we refmain

. Vary frdly yours,
AGCEPTED
KELLY PAVING, INC.

DATE - | - Tom W ewto

“if agcented, Please sign and relirm original,




*

. 1. -
Hov-f7-2010 02:20P  FROW-KELLY PAYING
) 740 373 8R05 684 p.a6iAMt  FeTT
OEFICE # (304) 424-T3B3/FAX # {{4U) af amvwws
KELLY PAVING, INC.
RO. BOX 366
WILLIAMSTOWN, WY 26187-0365

J - .
' Dite_Hoveubex 17, 2010

TO: AlL Biddexs

Gentlemer:
We are pleased to offer the following quoftation: Wood Comty Justice Center
PROJECT - S
DESCRIPTION:
ASPHALT PAVEMENT
Qeparation Fabric

& WYDOT 307-01 Cluss T sggregate

= 50 WyDOT Type I HLAC Base

1,5" WVDOT Type THLAT Weariig

Approximate area 755 sY

Syipe according to plabs Totg] Price § 32,685.00

NOTE: Subgrade shuli s prepared and compacted by othérs

ad fabor; All work 1o e completed In &

aterial, equipment 2
loymes are covered by Worlanaos Com-

We proposs hereby 10 furnish o
workrmanfike manner. We aro fully insured and all our emp
pengsation Insurance.

Quotations are mads for specitlc jobs oF projacts ang must riot be construed as our quotation

over an indefinite period of time unless stated piherwise.

oY MENT 16 TO BE MADE IN FULL AT COMPLETION OF JOB UNLESS STATED.

Trusting that we may have the pleasure of gerving you, We remain
Vary truly yours,
ACCEPTED :
. . KELLY PAVING, INC.
DATE . " ,‘:-""'"".H‘# v
- ) . BY._ [0 {

“if accepted, Pleass sign and return original.
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APRIL 7, 2011
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY AUTHORIZE A

CHANGE ORDER FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE WOOD
COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER.

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County upon a motion made by Wayne
Dunn, seconded by David Blair Couch and made unanimous by Stephen Gainer, did hereby
AUTHORIZE Proposed Change Order Number G-05 for construction of the Wood County
Justice Center to be APPROVED. Said Change Order is for mold remediation. Said Change
Order is in the amount of eighty-one thousand six hundred thirty-five dollars and thirty-two cents
($81,635.32).

A copy of said Change Order is attached to this Order and should be made a part thercof.

APPROVED:

Ex

THE COUNT}c@MMISSIQNf@‘P"” WOOD COUNTY

/ //7 ¢?¢f/i'"f’r°»7.~g ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

‘§tephen Gainer, Commissioner

Af738
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Document G701" — 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHAMGE ORDER NUMBER: G-05 OWNER:
Wood County Justice Center DATE: April 6, 2041 .
Parkersburg, WV ARGHITECT: I
TO CONTRACTOR {Nante and address):  ARGHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 0932 CONTRACTOR:
Yarvis, Downing and Btuch, Inc. (JD & CONTRAGT DATE: November 30, 2010 FIELD: []
E} GONTRACT FOR: General Construction

200 G, C & P Road OTHER: [
P. O. Box 6253

Wheeling WV 26003

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Inclide, where applicable, any undisputed amount ativibutable to previously executed Construction Change Direciives)

Provide all labor, materials and equipment necessary to remove iterior deywall due to mold.

The original Contract Sum was $ 4,903,500.00
The net change by previousty authorized Change Orders $ 85,969.47
“The Contract Sum pror to this Change Order was $ 4,086,869.47
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ §1,635.32
The new Conteact Sum including this Change Order witl be $ 5,071,504.79

The Contract Time will beincreased by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is wnehanged,

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time o Guaranteed Maxinuin Price which have

been authorized by Construction Changs Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by botl the Owner and
Contractor, i which case a Change Order is executed to superscde the Construction Change Directive..

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

ZMM, Ine. . Jarvis, Downing and Bmeh, Ine. D & B} Wood County Justice Center
ARCHITEGT (Firm name) CONTRAGTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)

222 Tee Street, West, Charleston, WV 200 G, C & P Road, P. O. Box 6253, No. 1 Court Square, Suite 205,
25302 Wheeling WV 26003 Parkersburg, WV 26101
ADDRESS ADBRESS ADDRESS

BY (Signafure} BY (Signature) BY {Signature)

Glenn Savage

(Typed name} (Typed name} {Typed name)

DATE DATE DATE

AMA Document G701 ™ — 2001, Copyright € 1879, 1987, 2600 and 2001 by The Amerlcan Tnstiuts of Architests, All rights reserved, WARNING: This A"
Pocument la protasted by 1.5, Copydght Law and International Treatias, Unauthorized reprodustian or distributlon of thls AA? Document, or any
postlon of i, may rogult in sevare civil and criminaf penaltfes, and wili be procecuted to the maximim extent possible under the law. This documanl was
prodiiced by ASA software at 15:64:28 on 04/66/2011 under Order No.4B17158528_1 which explres on 04£20/2012, and is not for resate.

tsar Notas: (893997109)
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Jarvis, Downing & Emch, Inc, PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
200G.C.&P. Road . No. 009R1
P, O. Box 6253 : Phone: 304-232-5000
Wheeling, WV 26003 Fax: 304-232-0619
TITLE: Drjd{raﬂ, Brick Vents/Existing Mold ' DATE: 4/6/2011
PROJECT: Wood Co. Commission - Justice Center JOB: 3168
TO: Aty Glenn Savage ‘ CONTRACT NO:
ZMM, Inc. S
222 Lee Street, West

Charleston, WV 25302
Phone; 304-342-0159 Fax: 304-345-8144

RE: PCO  Tor ZMM
HESERIPTIONDEPROPOSAT R, DAt il L : : .
Per your request, JD&F is pleased to provide pricing for demo of existing drywall and insulation where mold is present, cut and patch

" alb areas that have been removed, up to 9 feet. Reinstall new drywall and insulation up to 9 feet including Core-Fill 500 foam
“ insulation at wall cavity hetween upper slab and interface of exterior drywall, approximately 720" x 4,5deep x 2,

From: JAR Number: 009R 1

[

This ph'ce also includes instellation of 64 brick vents on exterior of building, waterproofing and ¢leaning masonry,
This additional seope of work will affect the Substantial Completion Date.

If this is acceptable, plense issue a change order at your eartliest convenience.

“Hescript e = ¥ ? \
Subeontract: Justice Business 1600 Lot $14,900.00 4.00% A $14,9060.00
Services (attached) .
01.01 Subcontract: Foam Coat 1.600 Lot $6,940.00 " 0.00% $6.00 $6,940.00
Reofing & Coalings (attached) ' _
- 01.02 Subcontract: Cemerstone ’ 1.080- Lot : $28,407.60 0.60% £6.00 $28,407.00
Interjors {attached) :
01.03 . Subcontract: Central Masenty 1.000 Lot £19,725.35 0.80% £0.00 , 319,725.35
{attached)
01.04 JD&E CH&P @ 10% 1.000 Lot £6,99724 0.00% " §0.00 $6,997.24,
{gubconiracts) .
02,60 INE&E Supervision (includes 30,000 Hrs £70.00 0.00% $0.00 $2,100.00
Otiap) -
03.00 Bond @ £.18% 1.000 Lot $933.02 0.00%, £0.00 $933,02
04.00 B&O Faxes @ 2% 1.000 Lot 51,632.7¢ 0.00% $0.00 $§,632.71
Unit Cost: $81,635.32
Unit Tax: $0.00
Unit Total: $81,635.32
APPROVAIL:
By: . By:
Jason Costello : Glenn Savage
Date: Date:

Expedition &
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JUSTICE BUSINESS SERVICES LLC

Al 1,2011 . P3-759.1)

M. Fazon Costello

1.1, & B, o,
200 G, ¢, Road
Wheeling, WV, 26003

Re:  Drywall removal it the Old Ppbl!c—Debt, Bulldivg in Pakersbug, WV,

renr Jason,

"We propose to supply sll material, Jebor and e-mﬂpmam toy complete sulject jol for & lnwp st
OF $ 14,900.00

Oy proposal is based on:

A) Dolng work during a rogular forty (40) hour week.
B) Doing work seoniding to all State and Pedetal ragulations,

. ) Disposing of the drywall at the waste management landfill jn Pnrkerﬁburg, WV
C) Removing drywa]l, insulation aud inside board: .

. 'Thank you for the opportunity of quotiug oft this pmjeet

Sincaroly,

Gary isﬁﬁe -

P.0. BOX 33 MARIETTA, OH 45750
T40-423-5008 FAX: 7404235005
WV, CONTRACTOR # WV031298
MOBILE # 740-236-0409
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P.0. BOX 412
ELEANOR, WV 25070
PHONE: 304-586-4700

E FAX: 304-586-9540
E Wy Licen.se: WY0625100
- Comerstone Interiors In¢.Proposal -+ -+
JolrWood 'County Justice Center.
- Date: 4.1.11
Base Bid

Price for the-following work:

Add drywall at Ext. Walls (approx. 300 If x 8’ ht) =511,682.00

Cradit (patching ext. walls) = ($1,853.00}
Add Mold Defense drywall up 4' x 500 if = $11,961.00
Add R19 Foll Faced Insulafion = $6,717.00

Material and Labor = $28,407.00

.-.‘_.‘j_li."J'_'!lIllIl'll.i'll"‘»-IlllOl
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Central Masoenry, Ine.

430 Jacksor Avenue, Buniingten, WV 25704
Phone! (304)781-3861 Fax: (304)781-3863

Mareh 31, 2011

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. 00]
For
WOOD COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER
PARKERSBURG, WV

Prepared For:
Jarvis, Downing, & Rmsh, Ine,
200 G.C. & P. Road

2.0, Box 6253
Wheeling, WV 26003

Summary of Work:

Labor, meterial and equipment required to perform the masovry work as described heein:

1. Demo & ﬁlmamaut of a fotal quantity-of (64) brick vents. $ 631452 N '
2. Waterproofing of all exterior magonry. $11,267.86 -+ wrhf] wotk,
3, Cleaning of split face masonty = lintelzand sills, - S LM qarluded

Prics BXCLUDES any re-pointing of exterior masonty. e
IR Y £ 17,725.35

See attaohed Job Involeo showing cost brealdown for each corrasponding ftom =5 listed above for

#1,2,and 3.

1f you should require fuxther information, please contaat this office anytime,

Sincerely,

Gary MoElhaney
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Certral Masonry, Inc. . REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL #001

638 Jackson Avenve | TN L emiekvENTs | T L
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ZGUGC &P.Read 1 . L. .| .. |Parkesburg WV 7 .
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. S 0.00¢  TOTALRENTALS: | ... _|..81688
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Central Masonry, Inc.

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL #007
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APRIL 7, 2011

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION DID HEREBY AUTHORIZE A

CHANGE ORDER FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE WOOD
COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER.

ORDER

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County upon a motion made by Wayne
Dunn, seconded by David Blair Couch, and made unanimous by Stephen Gainer, did hereby
AUTHORIZE Proposed Change Order Number G-06 for construction of the Wood County
Justice Center to be APPROVED. Said Change Order is for installing a perimeter drain. Said
Change Order is in the amount of seventy thousand two hundred thirty-one dollars and thirty-
three cents ($70,231.33).

A copy of said Change Order is attached to this Order and should be made a part thereof.

APPROVED:

THE COUNLY COMMISSION OB-WOOD COUNTY
%/ _}‘ / ot

o -
///Mg ﬁalr C cififeé]dent
e

Wayne Dus oﬁq‘r'nlssmner

P

t

//Z£ //3:’)/” (W it bl

“Stephen Gainer, Commissioner

M/1394
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e L. Document G701" — 200

Change Order
PROJECT (Wame and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER; G-06 OWNER:
Wood Counnty Jusiice Center DATE; April 6, 2011 .
Parkersburg, WV ARCHITECT: B4
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):  ARGHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 0932 CONTRACTOR:
Farvis, Downing aad Emch, e (JD &  CONTRAGT DATE: November 30, 2010 FIELD: ]
E) . . .
200 G, C &P Road CONTRACT FOR: General Construction OTHER []
P, 0. Box 6253
Wheeling WV 26003

THE CONTRACT 1S GHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amoun attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

Provide all labor, materials and equipment necessary to install perimeter drainage (due to mold).

‘The ariginal Contract Sum was $ 4,903,900.60
The nct change by previously authorized Change Orders 5 167,604.7%
The Contract Sum prior to this Change QOrder was % 5.071,504.79
The Contract Summ will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of 5 70,231.33
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 5,141,736.12

The Contrast Time will be increased by Zero (0} days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is wnchanged.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Confract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maxinmm Price which have
been authorized by Constraction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case & Change Order is execnted to supersede ihe Constriction Change Directive..

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

ZMM, Ine. Jarvis, Downitg and Emch, jne, (JD&H)  Wood County Justice Center
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firmi name) OWNER (Firm name)

222 Lee Street, West, Charleston, WV 200G, C&P Road, P. 0. Box 6253, Mo, I Court Sguare, Suite 205,
25302 Wheeling WV 26003 Parkersburg, WV 26101
ADDRESS ADDRESS ‘ ADDRESS

BY (Signature} BY (Signature} . BY (Signature)

Glenn Savage

(Typed name) (Fyped name)} {Typed nane)

DATE DATE DATE

AlA Docurnent G704 ™ - 2004, Copyrigit € 1679, 1957, 2006 and 2001 by The American Institute of Archiects. Al rights reserved. WARNING: This ARE
Docurent Is protected by 1.5, Cupyright Law and thternational Treaties. Unautkorized eproduction or distribution of this AIA” Decbment, ar any
postion of I, may resuit in severe aivli and sriminal penafiles, and will be prosecuted to the maximun extent possible under the taw. This document was
produced by AJA software at 16:05:68 on 04/0612011 under Order No.4817159526_ 1 which expites on D4/20/2012, and 15 not for resale.

User Notas: (1147619440}




Jarvis, Downing & Emch, Inc. PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

200 G. C. & P. Road No. 008R1
-~ P. 0. Box 6253 Phone: 304-232.5000
Wheeling, WV 26003 Fax: 304-232-0619
TITLE: Foundation Drainage System DATE: 4/6/2011
PROJECT: Wood Co. Commission - Justice Center JOB: 3168
TO: Attn: Glenn Savage CONTRACT NO: 1
©ZMM, Ine,
222 Lee Street, West
Charleston, WV 25302
Phone: 304-342-0159 Fax: 304-345-8144 G@Q
O
o
RE: PCO - To: ZMM F} om: JAR 6/\)?" Number: (}OSRI

DESCRITHION:ORPROBOSAT

Per your request; ID&E is piensed to provide pricing for installation of new foundation drainage system including all waterproofing at
- entire perimeter of Building. T

*Also includes:

1. Install new sidewalks at arca affected by installation of new French drains, inc!uding compacted base, reinforcment and place/finish

%, Install landscaping to match existing at arca affected by mstalianon of French drains, including top soil, eleven evergreens, new
landscape rock and four trees,

- 'This additional scope fo work will affect the Substantial Completion Date.

If this is acceptable, please issue a change order at your earliest convenience.

SR SN A T T T B aEddnagn 2t s o PR R e, SR AR G
i vien by s e TaviRate CaxAmountNetAnonrt
* Subcontrach: Brown‘s ‘ 1.000 Lot $52,499.11 0.00% $0.00  $52,499.11

Exeavating (attached)
T 0181 Subconiract; Landscaping [.000 Lot ) §4,759.[}0 000% - $0.00 $4,750.80
GLo2 ID&B OH&TP @ 10% 1,800 Lot £5,724.91 0.00% £0.00 $5,724.91
{subcontracts) - .
02.00 JD&E: New sidewslks, hsmg . 1.060 Lot §2,950.00 0.06% $6.00 §2,950.00
S
. 0201 FI3&E Superivision {includes 30,6060 Hrs, 570.00 0.60% 50,00 $2,100.00
OHEP)
03.00 Bond @ 1.18% 1.600 Lot 5802.68 6.00% $0.00 $802.68
04.00 B&O Tazes @ 2% 1.000 Lot $1,404.63 0.00% $0.00 $1,404.63
% e Conuetonton W Tson § Unit Cost: §70,231.33
. 1@&5@ w\ Slope. awoy MM‘Q j Unit Tax: - $0.00
s el two (B dred nage ‘msm%(fdaﬁk Corom ) Unit Total: $70,231.33

o Agtavs STtNG o with b2 x

APPROVAL:
By: ‘ By :
Jason Costello ' : Glenn Savage
Date: L . Date:

Expedition @
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SROWN'S EXC A
55 Boat Club Drive Phone 304-652-2842
Sistersville, WV 26175 . Fax  304-652-1508

eric. browns@frontier.com

March 30, 2011

Tason Costello
JD&ERE
‘Wheeling, WV

- Re; Chaugé Order 005
-Foundation Drain

" Brown’s Excavating Inc praposes the following work fo install a 4 inch foundntion drain around the new Justice
Center, j kersburg, WV

1.7 ‘Excavate around the perimeter of the building a minimum of 2 feet wide to the bottom of existing

Cost $52,499.11

Eric Brown

Brown's Excavating Ine, Is a Service Disubled Veferan Owned Business
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April 1, 2011
Page 2

Change Order 005
Foundalion Drain

LABORER

OPERATOR
FOREMAN
EXCED

' SK LOADER

DUMP TRUCK
PRESSURE
. WASHER

STONE
FABRIC
4 INCH PERF

- AINCHS0
4 INCHTEE
HLM: 5000
FOAM BOARD

BASE
PROFIT
TAX

SUS TOTAL

CITYB& O TAX

160

180
120

60
120
60

- 288

74

18
15

15%
6%

2%

44,34

59,03
§1.00
30.00
30.00
60.00

200.00
17.75
/350,00
10.00
5.00
7.00
125.00
52.80

Uy e A e A A W U e U A W Ly

$ 44,234.80
$ 663522
3 599,70
& 51.469.72
$ 1,029.39
$ 52,499,11

LABOR
£7,094.40

EQUIP

$10,625.40

$7,320,00
$ 1,800.00
$ 3,600.00
$ 3,600.00

$ 200,00

$725,039.80  $9,200.00

MATERIAL

$5,112.00
$1,050.00
§ 740,00
$  30.0
5 21,00
$ 2,250.00
§ 79200

$9,985,00
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APRIL 7, 2011
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINTA
IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION WAS IN RECEIPT OF A CHECK
FROM THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA IN THE AMOUNT OF
$1,590.77 OF WHICH $721.61 REPRESENTS REIMBURSEMENT

IN REGARD TO THE VICTIMS OF STOP VIOLENCE AGAINST
WOMEN GRANT NUMBER 08-VAW-013,

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County was in receipt of a check from the
State of West Virginia in the amount of one thousand five hundred ninety dollars and seventy-
seven cents ($1,590.77) of which seven hundred twenty-one dollars and sixty-one cents
($721.61) represents reimbursement to Wood County for expenses incurred during the month of
November, 2010 in regard to the Stop Violence Against Women Grant Number 08-VAW-013,
Receipt of the aforementioned check is pursuant to an Order appearing in Order Book 08, at
Page 399, bearing the date of February 24, 2011, at which time David Blair Couch, in his official
capacity as President, and on behalf of the County Commission, was AUTHORIZED to
EXECUTE the Request for Reimbursement,

Documentation pertaining to the Stop Violence Against Women Grant is on file in the
Office of the County Administrator.

APPROVED:

_____

THE COUN’ OMMIS&I@WOF WOOD COUNTY

- e /’&%Mwww»

v1d B) Couch, President

Wayne tﬂ/ i(fommlssmnel

//fg // e /m/fja/‘i«—#ﬂa;,,;mhx

“Stephen Gainer, Commissioner

M/1395
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APRIL 7, 2011
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION WAS IN RECEIPT OF A CHECK
FROM THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA IN THE AMOUNT OF
$1,590.77 OF WHICH $28.36 REPRESENTS REIMBURSEMENT

IN REGARD TO THE VICTIMS OF STOP VIOLENCE AGAINST
WOMEN GRANT NUMBER 08-VAW-013.

— e St it i

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County was in receipt of a check from the
State of West Virginia in the amount of one thousand five hundred ninety dollars and seventy-
seven cents ($1,590.77) of which the amount of twenty-eight dollars and thirty-six cents ($28.36)
represents reimbursement to Wood County for expenses incuired during the month of December,
2010 in regard to the Stop Violence Against Women Grant Number 08-VAW-013. Receipt of
the aforementioned check is pursuant to an Order appearing in Order Book 68, at Page 399,
bearing the date of February 24, 2011, at which time David Blair Couch, in his official capacity
as President, and on behalf of the County Commission, was AUTHORIZED to EXECUTE the
Request for Reimbursement.

Documentation pertaining to the Stop Violence Against Women Grant is on file in the
Office of the County Administrator.

APPROVED:

THE COUNTY.COMMIS IeN“é"F” WOOD COUNTY

//{ %% wwwwwwwwwww e -

M@@Td
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Wayne Dasfin, Commissioner

/‘fiaf’ﬂé/;”

"Stephen Gainer, Commissioner

M/1396
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APRIL 7, 2011
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
IN RE: THE COUNTY COMMISSION WAS IN RECEIPT OF A CHECK
FROM THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA IN THE AMOUNT OF
$1,590.77 OF WHICH $840.80 REPRESENTS REIMBURSEMENT

IN REGARD TO THE VICTIMS OF STOP VIOLENCE AGAINST
WOMEN GRANT NUMBER 08-VAW-013.

On this date, the County Commission of Wood County was in receipt of a check from the
State of West Virginia in the amount of one thousand five hundred ninety dollars and se\;enty~
seven cents ($1,590.77) of which the amount of eight hundred forty dollars and eighty cents
($840.80) represents reimbursement to Wood County for expenses incurred during the monfh of
October, 2010 in regard to the Stop Violence Against Women Grant Number OS-VAW—OB.
Receipt of the aforementioned check is pursuant to an Order appearing in Order Book 68, at
Page 399, bearing the date of February 24, 2011, at which time David Blair Couch, in his official
capacity as President, and on behalf of the County Commission, was AUTHORIZED to
EXECUTE the Request for Reimbursement.

Documentation perfaining to the Stop Violence Against Women Grant is on file in the
Office of the County Administrator.

APPROVED:

-
e . - e o
CA T
W fairCouch, President

Wayne 9@011missioner

/é?;;,yﬁéjp .«:r”y/?é T e T R Tty

‘Stephen Gainer, Commissioner

M/1397
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